1.	 Consolidated income statement

No. 017

in € millions Note 2011 2010 Change in %

Revenue 3.1 10,694 9,495 12.6

Cost of sales -7,463 -6,506 -14.7

Gross profit 3,231 2,989 8.1

Research and development expenses -495 -467 -6.0

Selling expenses -725 -645 -12.4

Administrative expenses -408 -366 -11.5

Other income 3.2 330 375 -12.0

Other expenses 3.3 -244 -377 35.3

Earnings before financial result and income taxes (EBIT) 1,689 1,509 11.9

Share of net income (loss) of equity-accounted investees 2.2 324 -349 > 100

Interest income 3.5 40 51 -21.6

Interest expense 3.5 -773 -861 10.2

Financial result 3.5 -409 -1,159 64.7

Earnings before income taxes 1,280 350 > 100

Income taxes 3.6 -378 -277 -36.5

Net income 902 73 > 100

Attributable to shareholders of the parent company 889 63 > 100

Attributable to non-controlling interests 13 10 30.0

86 Introduction by the Chief Executive Officer  |  Schaeffler Group  |  Group management report  | 
Consolidated financial statements  |  Notes to the consolidated financial statements

2.	 Consolidated statement of comprehensive income

No. 018
2011 2010

in € millions
before
taxes taxes

after
taxes

before
taxes taxes

after
taxes

Net income 1,280 -378 902 350 -277 73

Foreign currency translation differences for foreign operations -24 0 -24 199 0 199

Effective portion of changes in fair value of cash flow hedges -33 10 -23 121 -32 89

Net change in fair value of available-for-sale financial assets 0 0 0 1 0 1

Defined benefit plan actuarial gains (losses) -114 34 -80 10 -9 1

Share of other comprehensive income (loss) of equity-accounted investees -40 4 -36 126 0 126

Total other comprehensive income (loss) -211 48 -163 457 -41 416

Total comprehensive income (loss) for the period 1,069 -330 739 807 -318 489

Total comprehensive income (loss) attributable to shareholders of the
parent company 1,063 -330 733 794 -318 476

Total comprehensive income (loss) attributable to non-controlling interests 6 0 6 13 0 13

Total comprehensive income (loss) for the period 1,069 -330 739 807 -318 489

See notes 2.2, 4.11 and 4.15 to the consolidated financial statements.

87Consolidated income statement  |  Consolidated statement of comprehensive income

3.	 Consolidated statement of financial position

No. 019

in € millions Note 12/31/2011 12/31/2010 Change in %

ASSETS

Intangible assets 4.1 553 575 -3.8

Property, plant and equipment 4.2 3,328 3,041 9.4

Investments in equity-accounted investees 4.3 4,772 5,252 -9.1

Other investments 14 8 75.0

Other assets 4.7 95 166 -42.8

Income tax receivables 4.7 22 0 -

Deferred tax assets 4.4 350 289 21.1

Total non-current assets 9,134 9,331 -2.1

[…]

rate hedging instruments used to economically hedge the Schaeffler Group’s currency and interest
rate risk. The decrease in this balance is primarily due to an adjustment to the hedging portfolio
which led to some of the existing interest rate hedging instruments being terminated.

Amounts payable to staff comprise overtime accounts, accrued vacation, as well as profit
sharing accruals.

Miscellaneous liabilities consist primarily of provisions for selling costs (customer bonuses,
rebates, early-payment discounts).

The Schaeffler Group’s exposure to currency and liquidity risk related to other liabilities is
disclosed in Note 4.15 on financial instruments.

1394.	 Notes to the consolidated statement of financial position

4.15	 Financial instruments

The following summarizes the carrying amounts and fair values of financial instruments by
balance sheet class and by category per IFRS 7.8. Derivatives designated as hedging instruments
are also shown, although they do not fall under any of the IAS 39 measurement categories. No
financial instruments were reclassified between categories.

No. 069
12/31/2011 12/31/2010

in € millions

Category
per

IFRS 7.8
Carrying

amount Fair value
Carrying

amount Fair value

Financial assets, by class

Trade receivables LaR 1,607 1,607 1,443 1,443

Other investments 1) AfS 14 - 8 -

Other assets

⋅⋅ Marketable securities AfS 4 4 3 3

⋅⋅ Other loans receivable 2) LaR 103 103 107 107

⋅⋅ Derivatives designated as hedging instruments n.a. 0 0 43 43

⋅⋅ Derivatives not designated as hedging instruments HfT 13 13 77 77

Cash and cash equivalents LaR 397 397 733 733

Financial liabilities, by class

Financial debt FLAC 7,485 7,568 6,477 6,555

Trade payables FLAC 873 873 729 729

Other liabilities

⋅⋅ Derivatives designated as hedging instruments n.a. 69 69 4 4

⋅⋅ Derivatives not designated as hedging instruments HfT 247 247 440 440

⋅⋅ Other liabilities 2) FLAC 195 195 83 83

Summary by category

Available-for-sale financial assets (AfS) 18 - 11 -

Financial assets held for trading (HfT) 13 - 77 -

Loans and receivables (LaR) 2,107 - 2,283 -

Financial liabilities at amortized cost (FLAC) 8,553 - 7,289 -

Financial liabilities held for trading (HfT) 247 - 440 -
1) Investments accounted for at cost.
2) Includes other assets/liabilities in the scope of IAS 39/IFRS 7.

140 Introduction by the Chief Executive Officer  |  Schaeffler Group  |  Group management report  | 
Consolidated financial statements  |  Notes to the consolidated financial statements